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TYPE OF APPLICATION:        File Number : CU-0265          Resolution : 03152022-P&Z 

Petitioners/Applicants 

Greg & Rosalie Martinez 

312 Harlan Drive 

Las Vegas, NM 87701 

Current Property Owners 

Greg & Rosalie Martinez 

312 Harlan Drive 

Las Vegas, NM 87701 

Name of Engineer Soliel West  

Name of Contractor Magnum Builders – will need to obtain a 

business license with San Miguel County 

(SMC) to operate; currently not licensed with 

SMC 

Intended Land Use Development of a day care learning center  

 

SITE INFORMATION 

Location: 68 NM HWY 518 

 Going North on NM HWY 518, a tract of land on the right-hand 

side, approximately 0.6 of a mile from Tractor Supply; 

 Corner parcel of Harlan Road and NM Hwy 518  

Legal Summary S: 2 T: 16 R: 16 

TRACT A - 55 Acres  

Site of Acreage  Five (5) acres being used of approximately a 55 acre parcel Tract A per 

applicant 

SMC Tax Parcel # 1-095-096-332-050 INCLUDES 1-095-096-040-040 

Account# R0655506 

Current Land Use Agricultural 

Current Land 

Structures 

 An unusable residential home to be demolished prior to 

completion of project; if not to be demolished, land division will 

have to take place, along with proper fencing to distinguish 
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property uses. 

 

ADJACENT PROPERTY ZONING and CURRENT LAND USE 

North 0100 Residential Land, 0200 Non-Residential Land 

East 0400 Agricultural –Tract B is currently in the care of Greg & Rosalie Martinez; owner 

Gilbert Pino; under contract for purchase by Martinez 

South  0100 Residential Land – Glenwood Estates Subdivision 

West New Mexico State Hwy 518 

 

UTILITIES WITHIN PROXIMITY OF SITE/PUBLIC SAFETY 

Water A Water Tap will be obtained as needed; preliminarily approved by the 

City of Las Vegas, Travis Hern, Water Dist. Manager on 01-11-2022 

Sewer No city sewer is available in this area, therefore, applicants have decided 

to install a 2000 feet gallon tank with 100’ leach field, preliminarily 

approved by Kandee Gallegos, from the NM Environment Department on 

01-11-2022 

Gas If available, city natural gas, otherwise alternative will be propane. 

Solid Waste Applicant prefers city trash pickup services to be utilized; also has the 

option to use county services. 

Electricity PNM  

Cable Comcast 

Telephone Century Link 

Internet Century Link 

Public Safety Fire Protection: Gallinas Fire Department,. Police Protection: State 

Police, San Miguel County Sheriff Department 

 

GENERAL PLAN CONFORMANCE 

Land Use Designation AGRICULTURAL –Section 4104 of the ETZ Ordinance 

designates agricultural land use for farms, farm residences, 

livestock ranching and other agricultural uses. 

Intended Use Interpretation: INSTITUTIONAL: Due to size of daycare of approximately 
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ETZ Section 4106 – Recreational, 

Institutional and Special 

Residential Uses (Option B) 

75 students, approximately 6,000 square feet 

Proposed Land Use Designation Commercial Use – Day Care Learning Center 

Conditional Use Permit Defined Implemented when use may have a special impact or 

uniqueness such that their effect on the surrounding 

environment cannot be determined in advance of the use 

being proposed for a particular location.  

Conditional Use Permit 

Implemented 

CONDITIONAL USE: As provided under San Miguel 

County Ordinance 86-2, Section 3620(B) and Section 5150- 

Day Care, Nurseries and Pre-Schools, ETZ Ord. C-2 

Institutional 

 

  

Area Regulations 

ETZ Section 4302 – Table of Land Use 

Intensity Class Standards 

 N/A for Institutional 

 Standard-1 acre for single family parcel 

 Development will take place on 5 acres 

of a 55 acre parcel 

Setback Requirement: 

ETZ Ordinance- Section 5200 

Standard setback from property line – Front & 

Rear- 20’, Sides-7’- Applicant stated proposed 

building to be 60’ from property line adjacent 

to NM HWY 518 

Street Access : 

SMC Land Use Ordinance Section 4500 

Section B (b) – Design of Street Access Points  

Shall not be less than 20 feet not more than 30 

feet unless separated by a median which the 

width can be increased to 35 feet.  

 

Clearview of Intersecting Streets:  

ETZ Ord. Section 4700- Triangular area of 

clear vision between two intersecting streets 

 NM HWY 518 & Harlan Road 

 Site plan appears to exceed the 

minimum required 30 foot setback from 

intersecting point. 

Per applicant, both the entrance and exit of 

the proposed development is 20 feet wide. 
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Specific Use Limitations Applicable: SMC Land Use Ordinance  

Section 5150 Day Care, Nurseries and Pre-Schools 

Required Licenses:  

Must have all state licenses and county 

business license. 

 Applicant currently operates as a day 

care center located on 1121 San 

Francisco Street in Las Vegas, NM and 

is properly licensed. 

 Applicant will be required to apply for a 

county business license and maintain 

annual renewals if approved. 

Buffer: 

ETZ Section 4300: Land Use Intensity 

Classifications and Bufferyards 

SMC Land Use Ordinance-Section 4550-

Screening & Buffer Fences 

 Required in the ETZ zone between 

different land uses. 

 Required fencing of five (5) acres to 

temper possible adverse impacts 

between incompatible adjacent land 

uses; due to close location of Hwy 518 

and Harlan Road; high speed of traffic in 

large numbers 

 Fencing must be 20 foot setback from 

property line, 6’ foot to 10’ foot high; any 

fencing over 6’ will require Construction 

Industry Division (CID) permitting. 

Outdoor Play Areas: Any outdoor play area 

shall be appropriately fenced in to prevent 

children from wandering off the premises.  

 Applicant has proposed two separate 

outdoor play areas.  

 One is on the north side of the building 

measuring at 1,200 square feet  

 The other outdoor play area is at the 

south side of the building measuring at 

2,000 square feet.  

Proposed Building: 

ETZ Ordinance Section 4302: 

30 foot maximum height 

A 6,000 sq. ft. metal building with 10’ walls and 

3’ overhang. 
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 Both outdoor play areas will be include 

white 6’ vinyl fencing and consist of 8’’ of 

sand with artificial turf on top.  

 Each playground will have a marked 

emergency exit gate for fire escape. 

 

Sign Regulations (Section D): A sign 

attached to a building or wall does not 

protrude more than four and one-half (4 ½) 

feet from the wall of the building and not 

lower than 8 feet from the ground. 

 Applicant plans to put an unilluminated 

sign of 3’ x 15’ (45 sq. ft.) unilluminated 

sign on the front side of the building wall 

 No size regulation is required on the 

building per ETZ ordinance. 

 Standard size is approximately 25 feet. 

Off Street Parking:  

ETZ Ordinance Section 5500- One (1) 

parking space per employee and one (1) 

parking/loading space for every six children 

Approximately 15 employees = 15 parking  

spaces 

Approximately 75 students = 13 parking spaces 

----------------------------------------------------------------- 

Minimum of 28 regular parking spaces 

 

 All proper paving and striping will be 

required. 

 Applicant also proposed over flow 

parking of 8 additional parking spaces to 

prevent any traffic overflow on to NM 

HWY 518. 

Entrance/Exit:  

ETZ Ord: Sect 5500, Section C (4) 

(unidirectional entrances-minimum of 14 

feet) 

 Applicant has proposed 20 foot 

entrances and exits, each with a 2’ x 6’ 

entrance sign. 

 Exit does have an existing cattle guard. 

 

Lighting 

 ETZ Ord: Section 550, Section C (9) 

Any lights provided to illuminate any parking 

area shall be so arranged as to reflect the 

 Parking lot lighting will consist of 4 

parking lot lights at 11’ foot high 150 watt 

LED, face down, away from residential 

areas and surrounding parcels.  
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light away from any lot upon which a 

dwelling unit is located. 

 

  

Handicap Parking:  

ETZ Ordinance Section 5500– Off Street 

Parking, Section 25: One (1) space shall be 

designated for disabled persons in an area of 

fifteen (15) or more spaces of off-street 

parking and shall be located so as to provide 

the most convenient access to entranceways 

or curb. 

Minimum of 2 handicap parking spaces 

required additionally to a minimum of 28 

regular parking spaces.  

 

If parking exceeds minimum, thus will be 

required: 

 36-50 parking spaces = min. 3 

handicap parking spaces 

 51-100 parking spaces = min. 4 

handicap parking spaces 

 

If any alterations are required to handicap 

parking per CYFD, those requests will 

supersede ETZ regulations. 

Fire Vehicle Access:  

ETZ Ordinance Section 4600-Access for Fire 

Vehicles and Apparatus, Section B: Every 

non-residential use permitted by this ordinance 

shall provide access for fire vehicles and 

emergency apparatus from a public street. 

May need to be determined by SMC Fire Chief 

and/or NM State Fire Marshal’s Office; the site 

plan states a 75’ “No Parking” Fire lane in front 

of the proposed building. 

 

 

Landscaping:  No new landscaping is proposed. 

Flood Plain Review Pending P&Z Review 

Steep Slope: N/A 

Erosion Hazard Area: N/A 

Drainage: Property has irrigation access to an acequia but can be switched on or 

off, per applicant; located on the south east corner of the property. 
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Storm Water Runoff: An off-site detention pond is located to the east of the building, 

approximately 0.25 of a mile (1320 feet) setback from the building, to 

be utilized for excess storm water runoff/drainage. (On site plan) 

Assets and 

Constraints: 

Will need to comply with any reasonable condition imposed by the 

county and/or agency request if needed. 

Any Item Waived: None  

Grading: Grading done prior to application with base course by Rocky Road 

Gravel & Construction, more information can be provided by the 

applicant 

Maximum Height: 30 foot maximum 

Lot Width: 1,294 feet = Approximately a quarter of a mile wide 

Fire Vehicle Access: May need to be determined by Fire Chief and/or NM State Fire 

Marshal’s Office; the site plan states a 75’ “No Parking” Fire lane in 

front of the proposed building. 

Cultural, Historic or 

Archaeological: 

None 

 

Public Notices 

APPLICATION FILING DATE Issues 01-18-2022, Accepted 02-15-2022 

P&Z MEETING March 15, 2022 at 2:00 p.m. 

PUBLICATION NOTICE OF P&Z MEETING March 1, SMC Website 

March 4, Las Vegas Optic 

PUBLIC NOTICE MAILING LIST Done per 100 ft. property line and any others 

that may be affected 

PUBLIC NOTICE SIGN Placed on  

 

 

Sent for Review to the following departments and agencies for comment on Friday, 02-25-2022: 

  

Agency & Contact(s) Response & Date Received 

SMC Planning & Zoning Division Ongoing 
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Amanda C. Salas, Planning & Zoning Director 

asalas@co.sanmiguel.nm.us 

 

 Appropriate fencing will need to occur 

from both HWY 518, Harlan Road and 

the detention pond for child safety; the 

requested 5 acres will need to be split 

from the 55 acre parcel for commercial 

zoning as that is the amount that would 

be approved for the business; applicant 

has a surveyor at this time to get this 

taken care of, Winston & Associates. 

 All county and state agency 

requirements will need to be 

accommodated.  

SMC Planning & Zoning Division 

Feliciano “Felix” Chavez, Land Use 

Compliance Specialist 

fchavez@co.sanmiguel.nm.us 

Received on 2-28-2022 

 A barn and hayshed were demolished 

on the property recently by Rocky 

Road Gravel & Will-Drilling without the 

proper permitting as required per the 

county; at no fault of the applicant 

 The future demolition will require a 

demolition permit, no exception. 

 A development permit will be required 

for building purposes. 

 Provided a development permit and 

demotion permit for applicants if 

approved to proceed. 

SMC Public Works Division 

Gerald Garcia, Public Works Director 

ggarcia@co.sanmiguel.nm.us 

Received on 3-4-2022 

 Has no concerns as the entrance to the 

daycare entrance is proposed off of 

NM HWY 518 

 There would be concerns if Harlan 

Road was the primary interest since it 

is a county road; would increase traffic, 

increase dust for air quality  

mailto:asalas@co.sanmiguel.nm.us
mailto:fchavez@co.sanmiguel.nm.us
mailto:ggarcia@co.sanmiguel.nm.us
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SMC Fire Division 

Chief Andrew Duran, SMC Fire Chief 

aduran@co.sanmiguel.nm.us 

Received on 2-28-2021 

 Issued general comments regarding 

fire access road, fire alarms, exit and 

emergency lighting, fire extinguishers 

and commercial hood systems to best 

of knowledge since unable to print 

actual size of drawings. 

 Requires all fire alarm shop drawings 

and plans to be submitted for review 

and approval prior to operation if 

approved. 

SMC County Assessor’s Office 

Connie Gallegos, County Assessor 

cgallegos@co.sanmiguel.nm.us 

Gina Vigil, Deputy County Assessor 

gvigil@co.sanmiguel.nm.us 

Received on 03-04-2022, Connie Gallegos 

 No objections 

 Will be assessed as a business 

 Any construction completed will be 

assessed for the following year of 

construction, and the business will 

need to render for that year of 

operations as well. 

 

NM Environment Department 

Kandee Gallegos, Environmental Scientist 

Candelaria.gallegos@state.nm.us 

 

Preliminarily approved on 01-11-2022;  

 Stated will need to place a 2000 gallon 

septic tank with 100’ leach field; will be 

subject for all necessary permitting  

P&Z Submittal—Received 03-01-2022; 

 Changes occurred; Ms. Gallegos 

stated that a 2,000 gallon tank and a 

430 foot of trench for pipe and gravel; if 

infiltrators are chosen, 139 units will be 

needed 

 

NM Department of Transportation 

Veronica Lovato-Lerma, District Traffic 

Received on 3-4-2022, Veronica Lovato-

Lerma 

mailto:aduran@co.sanmiguel.nm.us
mailto:cgallegos@co.sanmiguel.nm.us
mailto:gvigil@co.sanmiguel.nm.us
mailto:Candelaria.gallegos@state.nm.us
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Engineer 

505-617-6864 

Veronicar.lovatoler@state.nm.us 

Gabriel Lucero, Assistant District Engineer 

Gabrielm.lucero@state.nm.us 

 

 Will require a commercial driveway 

permit application to acquire public 

right-of-way to NM HWY 518 

 Provided applications, requirements 

and state statutes to be provided to the 

applicant 

Department of Cultural Affairs  

Historic Preservation Division 

Geoff Cunnar, PhD RPA 

Staff Archaeologist  

Geoff.Cunnar@state.nm.us 

 

Received on 3-3-2022 

 In 1980, the land was surveyed for 

cultural resources and there were no 

known in that area. 

 There will be no adverse effect to 

historic resources. 

City of Las Vegas Planning & Zoning 

Maria Perea, Planning & Zoning Coordinator 

mariaperea@lasvegasnm.gov 

Received on 02-28-2022 

 Only thing required, after final 

approval, is an address request for a 

new building so that a new account can 

be set up for Utilities services/Solid 

Waste. 

 No objections. 

City of Las Vegas Water Department 

Travis Hern, Water Dist. Manager 

thern@lasvegasnm.gov 

Preliminarily approved  on 01-11-2022;  

water tap necessary for operation 

City of Las Vegas Solid Waste 

Maria Gilvarry, Utilities Director 

gilvarrym@lasvegasnm.gov 

Preliminarily approved on 01-11-2022;  

number of containers will be determined by 

Solid Waste upon approval 

Dennis J. Esquibel 

San Miguel County/City of Las Vegas Office of 

Emergency Management 

desquibel@co.sanmiguel.nm.us 

Received 3-7-2022 

 Only concern is the increase of traffic 

on NM HWY 518 and no access to 

Harlan Road from the property. 

NMDHSE/Preparedness Bureau 

Loretta Hatch, State Flood Plain Coordinator 

Loretta.Hatch@state.nm.us 

No response 

 

mailto:Veronicar.lovatoler@state.nm.us
mailto:Gabrielm.lucero@state.nm.us
mailto:Geoff.Cunnar@state.nm.us
mailto:mariaperea@lasvegasnm.gov
mailto:thern@lasvegasnm.gov
mailto:gilvarrym@lasvegasnm.gov
mailto:desquibel@co.sanmiguel.nm.us
mailto:Loretta.Hatch@state.nm.us
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